

# 09-4279-cv

*To Be Argued By:*  
DAVID C. NELSON

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket No. 09-4279-cv**

—————  
JOSIER JEUNES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-vs-

JOHN E. POTTER, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

—————  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

DAVID C. NELSON  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The October 26, 2007, dispute.....	4
C. The Postal Service’s response.....	10
D. The district court grants summary judgment to the Postal Service.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. The district court properly granted summary judgment to the Postal Service.....	19
A. Relevant Facts.....	19
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	19

1. Standard governing summary judgment. . .	19
2. Standard for Title VII disparate treatment claims. . . . .	21
C. Discussion. . . . .	28
Conclusion. . . . .	39
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Adia v. MTA Long Isl. R.R.</i> , No. 02-CV-6140 (DLI)(MDG), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51045 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 26, 2006). . . . .	27, 32
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002).. . . . .	17, 23, 32
<i>Allen v. Highlands Hospital Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	26, 29, 30, 32
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).. . . . .	20, 21
<i>Brady v. Office of the Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. . . . .	16, 25, 28, 32
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell Board of Education</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).. . . . .	22, 32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).. . . . .	19, 21

<i>Chapman v. AI Transportation</i> 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23, 27
<i>Chinander v. Andersen Windows, Inc.,</i> No. 07-4565 (DWF/AJB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96354 (D. Minn. Nov. 26, 2008). . . . .	16, 27, 33
<i>Cracco v. Vitran Express, Inc.,</i> 559 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . .	25, 32
<i>EDP Medical Computer Systems, Inc. v. United States,</i> 480 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 2007).. . . . .	35
<i>Eiden v. McCarthy,</i> 531 F. Supp. 2d 333 (D. Conn. 2008). . . . .	12
<i>Graham v. Long Island R.R.,</i> 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).. . . . .	36, 38
<i>Grain Traders v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).. . . . .	20
<i>Griel v. Franklin Medical Ctr.,</i> 234 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 2000). . . . .	16, 26, 32
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford,</i> 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).. . . . .	21
<i>LaFrenier v. Kinirey,</i> 550 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . .	21

<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	21
<i>Macias Soto v. Core-Mark International, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mario v. P &amp; C Food Markets</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13, 21, 27
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Finance Services Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Middleton v. Metropolitan College</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)....	23, 26, 32
<i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Rojas v. Florida</i> , 285 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17, 23
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19

<i>Tufariello v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Caccia</i> , 122 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Uribe v. Kellogg’s Snacks</i> , No. 05 Civ. 02959 (PGG), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33924 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009).....	26, 31, 32

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	vii
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	2

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	vii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	19
